

17-1849(L)

17-3476(XAP)

United States Court Of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ASSOCIATION OF CAR WASH OWNERS INC.,
ZOOM CAR SPA, L.L.C., FIVE STAR HAND WASH LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, LORELEI SALAS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, the
Coalition for a Democratic Workplace, and the National Federation of Independent
Business Small Business Legal Center**

**U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER**

Steven P. Lehotsky
1615 H Street, NW,
Washington DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

Marshall Babson,
620 Eighth Avenue; New York, NY 10018
mbabson@seyfarth.com; Telephone: (212) 218-5500

Dated February 28, 2014

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The City And State Ignore The Broad Scope Of The <i>Machinists</i> Doctrine Established By The Supreme Court.	6
II. The City’s Regulation Is Prohibited Under The <i>Machinists</i> Doctrine.	14
A. The City’s Argument Admits The Car Wash Law Is Preempted.	14
B. The Regulation Is Prohibited Because It Penalizes Unionized Employers For Lacking A Dispute-Resolution Procedure.	16
C. The Regulation Is Prohibited Because It Penalizes Unionized Employers For Not Agreeing To A Labor Agreement.	18
D. The Regulation Is Prohibited Because It Penalizes Employers Whose Employees Have Chosen Not To Unionize	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hotel & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 834 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)	17, 18, 20
<i>Assoc. Builders & Contrs. of S. Cal. v. Nunn</i> , 356 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	17, 20
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Buffalo Forge Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 428 U.S. 397 (1976).....	6, 16
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass. IR. I., Inc.</i> , 507 U. S. 218 (1993).....	4, 6, 15
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015)	5, 17, 20
<i>Fort Halifax Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 21 (1987).....	4, 5, 7, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 13, 17, 19
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	14

Int’l Assoc. of Machinists v. Wis. Employment Rel. Comm’n,
427 U.S. 132 (1976).....*passim*

International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. NLRB,
366 U.S. 731 (1961).....21

J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB,
321 U.S. 332 (1944).....21

Johnson v. Rancho Cmty. Coll Dist.,
623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)15

Linden Lumber Division v. NLRB,
419 U.S. 301 (1974).....5, 21

Litton Fin. Printing Div., Inc. v. NLRB,
501 U.S. 190 (1991).....16

Livadas v. Bradshaw,
512 U.S. 107 (1994).....*passim*

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 4, 5, 8, 10, 12, 13, 18

N. Illinois Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin,
431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005)15

N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor,
440 U.S. 519 (1979).....4, 10, 11

Nat’l Broad. Corp. v. Bradshaw,
70 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. 1995)17, 18, 20

NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 175 (1967).....16

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969).....21

R.I. Hosp. Ass’n v. City of Providence,
667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....17, 20

Rondout Elec., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor,
335 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2003)17, 19

San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959).....6, 7, 10

Sears v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters,
436 U.S. 180 (1978).....4, 10

St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass’n v. Virgin Islands,
218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000)17, 18

Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.,
369 U.S. 104-06 (1962)6, 16

Viceroy Gold Corp. v. Aubry,
75 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1996)17, 18, 20

Wash. Serv. Contractors Coalition v. District of Columbia,
54 F.3d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17, 20

Wisconsin Dept. of Industry v. Gould Inc.,
475 U.S. 282 (1986).....7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 15114

29 U.S.C. § 1577, 21

29 U.S.C. § 1587

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....21

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....21

29 U.S.C. § 158(d)16

29 U.S.C. § 159(a)21

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7).....24

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29.....3

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-539-546.....2, 3, 4

N.Y.C. Admin. Code. § 20-542(a)-(b).....2, 3

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 24-5292, 3, 4
